PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
1			lame	Execution Date			
K2M Inc				10/26/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Patrick White						
Street Address:	24 Hagerty Blvd Suite 12						
City:	West Chester	West Chester					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA						
Postal Code:	19382						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 112		11244 ⁻	44184				
Patent Number: 82162		821628	80				
Application Number: 11321		11321:	337				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 571-271-7993							
Email: Ikrisciunas@k2m.com Correspondent Name: Linda Krisciunas							
Correspondent Name:Linda KrisciunasAddress Line 1:751 Miller Drive							
Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1449-53				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Linda Krisciunas				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Patrick White 6-28-12#page1.tif source=Patrick White 6-28-12#page2.tif source=Patrick White 6-28-12#page3.tif source=patrickwhite0001#page1.tif							



June 28, 2012

Via Federal Express signature requested

Mr. Patrick M. White 24 Hagerty Boulevard, Suite 12 West Chester, PA 19382

Re: Asset Purchase Agreement

Dear Mr. White:

This letter is to notify you pursuant to Section 10(a) of the Asset Purchase Agreement between you and K2M, Inc. (as successor to K2M, LLC) dated May 5, 2006 (the "Agreement") that K2M has made a final decision to cease development of all Products (as defined in the Agreement). Accordingly, as contemplated in Section 10(a) of the Agreement, K2M hereby assigns and transfers to you, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, Know-How and Documentation, to have and to hold, including the right to sue for past present of future infringement thereof.

For your convenience, enclosed is a form of patent assignment suitable for recording in patent offices throughout the world to provide public notice of your ownership of the Patent Rights. Please let us know at your earliest convenience where the patent files should be sent. It is important that this transfer occur as soon as possible to assure that no rights are lost. K2M will not take any action after the date of this letter to continue to pursue or maintain the Patent Rights.

Please contact Rich Woods at K2M at your earliest convenience to arrange for the transfer to you of all documents reflecting Know-How or Documentation.

Yours truly,

imost

Greg Cole CFO

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS is entered into this 27th day of June, 2012 by and between K2M, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 751 Miller Drive, SE, Suite F-1, Leesburg, Virginia 20175 ("Assignor") and Patrick M. White, having an address at 24 Hagerty Boulevard, Suite 12, West Chester, PA 19382 ("Assignce").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole exclusive owner of the Patent Applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all applicable treaty and convention rights and the right to file and prosecute applications which claim priority to any of the Patent Applications, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in an to the Patent Applications and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including any applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof and to keep all settlements and recoveries related thereto. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Commissioner of Patents or any similar foreign governmental agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor has executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

By: Richard M/Woods

Title: Senior Vice President of Engineering and Operations

SCHEDULE A

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Title	Status
EP	0677006	November 19, 2007	Orthopedic Stabilization Device	Pending
qt	2008-510213	November 4, 2007	Orthopedic Stabilization Device	Pending
US	11/244,184	October 5, 2005	Orthopedic Stabilization Device	Abandoned
US	11/321,337	December 29, 2005	Mobile Spine Stabilization Device	Abandoned
US	60/677,699	May 4, 2005	Dynamic Spine Stabilization Device	Expired
US	11/919,778	October 31, 2007	Orthopedic Stabilization Device	Pending
PCT	PCT/US06/17188	May 4, 2006	Mobile Spine Stabilization Device	Expired

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name:Patrick White				
K2M Inc	Internal Address:24 Hagerty Blvd Suite 12				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	8				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)June 28, 2012	Street Address: 24 Hagerty Blvd Suite 12				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: West Chester				
Joint Research Agreement	State:PA				
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>19382</u>				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
11/244,184 11/321,337 PCT/US2006/017188	8,216,280				
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4				
Namei_inda Krisciunas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$160				
Internal Address:					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 751 Miller Drive					
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Leesburg	8. Payment Information				
State:VA Zip20175					
Phone Number <u>571-271-7993</u>					
Docket Number:1449-53	Deposit Account Number 505413				
Email Address: <u>krisciunas@k2m.com</u>	Authorized User Name Linda Krisciunas				
9. Signature: //krisciunas/	10/26/2012				
Signature	Date				
Linde Krisciunas	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					
DATENT					

RECORDED: 10/26/2012

PATENT REEL: 029196 FRAME: 0177